financial statements are presented in accordance with IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The
financial statements should be read in conjunction with SIPEF Group’s annual financial statements as
at December 31, 2007, because the financial statements herein do not include all the information and
disclosures required in the annual financial statements. The accounting policies applied are consistent
with those applied in SIPEF Group’s 2007 consolidated financial statements.
SIPEF Group did not early apply any new IFRS standards or interpretations which were issued at the
date of authorization of these interim condensed financial statements but not yet effective at the
balance sheet date.
The interim financial statements have been subject to a limited review by our statutory auditor.

2.2.3. IAS 8: Changes in accounting estimates and errors

During the first semester of 2008 the Group discovered an error in previous years’ VAT declarations in
Hargy Oil Palms in Papoua-New-Guinea (2003 – 2007). SIPEF decided to enter a voluntary VAT
declaration and to restate previous years’ balance sheet and income statement according to IAS 8
with the following impact:

 6

Balance sheet (in KUSD) 31/12/2007  31/12/2007

 As reported Restatement Restated

Other receivables 7,563 -2,954 4,609

Shareholders' equity 202,050 -2,567 199,483

Deferred tax liabilities 38,968 -1,017 37,951

Other payables 13,089 + 630 13,719

  -2,954

Income statement (in KUSD) 30/06/2007  30/06/2007

 As reported Restatement Restated

Revenue 87,792  87,792

Cost of sales -53,990 -535 -54,525

Gross profit 33,802 -535 33,267

Tax expense -10,548 152 -10,396

Profit for the period 23,935 -383 23,552

Attributable to

Minority interests 2,001  2,001

Equity holders of the parent 21,934 -383 21,551

2.2.4. Consolidation scope

An intergroup restructuring decreased the interest percentage in PT Eastern Sumatra from 95% to
90.25%.

2.2.5. Segmentinformation

See annex 5.

2.2.6. Non recurring items

On 24
th
 January 2008, SIPEF finalized the sale of Cherry Ridge Office Park, its last remaining building

in San Antonio in the USA. The capital gain from this sale amounted to KUSD 5,281. After the capital

gain tax the net impact on the June 2008 results is KUSD 3,475

2.2.7. Shareholders’ equity

On June 11, 2008, SIPEF’s shareholders approved the distribution of a EUR 8.00 gross dividend for